Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Figure 38. SPI Interface Detailed Timing Diagram (VA = 5 V, VB = 0 V, VW = VOUT)
AD5160 Data Sheet
Rev. C | Page 14 of 16
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD5160 is a 256-position digitally controlled variable
resistor (VR) device.
An internal power-on preset places the wiper at midscale
during power-on, which simplifies the fault condition recovery
at power-up.
PROGRAMMING THE VARIABLE RESISTOR
Rheostat Operation
The nominal resistance of the RDAC between Terminal A and
Terminal B is available in 5 kΩ, 10 kΩ, 50 kΩ, and 100 kΩ. The
final two or three digits of the model number as listed in the
Ordering Guide section determine the nominal resistance value,
for example, in model AD5160BRJZ10, the 10 represents 10 kΩ;
and in AD5160BRJZ50, the 50 represents 50 kΩ.
The nominal resistance (RAB) of the VR has 256 contact points
accessed by the wiper terminal, plus the B terminal contact. The
8-bit data in the RDAC latch is decoded to select one of the 256
possible settings.

2
-1
6
-2
0
0
8
-A
Figure 43. 8-Lead Small Outline Transistor Package [SOT-23]
(RJ-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1, 2, 3 RAB (Ω) Temperature Package Description Package Option Branding
AD5160BRJZ5-R2 5 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D6Q
AD5160BRJZ5-RL7 5 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D6Q
AD5160BRJZ10-R2 10 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D09
AD5160BRJZ10-RL7 10 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D09
AD5160BRJZ50-R2 50 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D8J
AD5160BRJZ50-RL7 50 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D8J
AD5160BRJZ100-R2 100 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D0B
AD5160BRJZ100-RL7 100 k −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOT-23 RJ-8 D0B
EVAL-AD5160DBZ   Evaluation Board
1 The AD5160 contains 2532 transistors. Die size: 30.7 mil × 76.8 mil = 2358 sq. mil.
2 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
3 The EVAL-AD5160DBZ board is shipped with the 10 kΩ RAB resistor option; however, the board is compatible with all available resistor value options.
©2003–2014 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D03434-0-11/14(C)